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DATE: March 19, 2015
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Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager\/{?’\
Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor o

FILE REF.: CDRC CASE # V 14-5330 Francisco and Arlene Tercero Variance

ISSUE:

Francisco and Arlene Tercero, Applicants and the Amarante Romero Trust (Arlene Tercero,
Trustee), Applicant, request a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning
District), Section 10.6 (Density and Dimensional Standards) to allow a small lot family transfer of
1.53 acres (Frank and Arlene Tercero parcel) into two lots, each consisting of 0.75 acres more or
less and approval of an additional small lot family transfer on the adjacent 2.549 acre lot (Amarante
and Emma Romero parcel) to create 2 lots, each consisting of 1.25 acres more or less. The
Applicants also request a variance of Article V, Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads) and Article III,
Section 2.4.2b 3 (a)(1) (Roads and Access) of the Land Development Code to serve the 4 proposed
lots and one existing lot, for a total of five lots. The road that services the properties (Calle De
Quiquido) does not meet the specifications of local lane, place or cul-de-sac roads being that the
road is too narrow and does not have adequate drainage control necessary to insure adequate access
for emergency vehicles. The properties are located at 1443 and 1645 Calle De Quiquido, within
Section 32, Township 17 N, Range 9 East (Commission District 2).

Vicinity Map: R

A

Site Location

{_a a."f. .‘J
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SUMMARY:

The subject lot was created in 1985, via Division of Land, and is recognized as a legal lot of record.
Currently there is a residence on the property which was permitted by Santa Fe County (Permit# 99-
1369), that the Applicant’s son and his family reside in.

The Applicants request a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning District),
Section 10.6 (Density and Dimensional Standards) to allow a Family Transfer of 1.53 acres into two
(2) lots; both lots consisting of 0.75 acres +/-. The Applicants state a variance is needed in order to
leave their children with a piece of property of their own. The minimum lot size in this area is 2.5
acres with 0.25 acre foot water restrictions as per Ordinance No. 2007-2 Village of Agua Fria
Zoning District, Section 10.6 (Density and Dimensional Standards).

On November 20, 2014 this request went before the CDRC to allow a Family Transfer to divide
1.53 acres into two lots (Exhibit 12). At that time the Applicant stated that they were not in
agreement with County Road Standards, and the CDRC tabled the request to allow the Applicant to
work with staff to address their issues or request appropriate variances.

Since that time the Applicants have modified their request and in addition to the variance to allow
the Family Transfer the Applicants are now also requesting approval of an additional Small Lot
Family Transfer on the adjacent 2.549 acre lot (Amarante and Emma Romero Parcel) to create two
(2) lots, each consisting of 1.25 acres more or less. The Applicant applied for the Small Lot Family
Transfer (Amarante Romero Trust) on March 26, 2014. Since the Amarante and Emma Romero
Parcel met density requirements and the Applicant agreed to the required thirty-eight (38°) foot
wide easement, the Application could have been approved administratively. However since the
Applicant stated they were opposed to the required thirty-eight (38’) foot easement, they are also
requesting a variance of Article V, Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads) and Article 111, Section 2.4.2b 3
(a)(1) (Roads and Access) to allow an easement less than thirty-eight (38”) feet wide. The property
is accessed from Calle de Quiquido; the portion of Calle de Quiquido that will service the proposed
lots (5 lots in total) is approximately 1400 ft. in length and ranges from 10-18 ft. in width and is a
dirt driving surface with a fifteen foot access and utility easement.

The Applicants request that a maximum twenty-four (24’) foot easement and an eighteen (18) foot
all weather driving surface be approved for the entire length of Calle de Quiquido, beginning at
West Alameda to the end of Calle de Quiquido. The Applicants state that the required thirty-eight
(38) foot access and utility easement is excessive and may cause problems in the future for the
Applicants water wells which would be within the required thirty-eight foot access and utility
easement.

Article III, Section 2.4.2b 3 (a)(1) states “All onsite and offsite roads shall meet the design
standards for Local Road, except that the minimum width of any easement created for access
purposes shall be no less than twenty (20) feet for access to two (2) lots and no less than thirty-eight
(38) feet for access to three (3) or more lots. However, for off-site roads the Code Administrator
may reduce the road easement width to no less than (20) feet if adequate drainage control is
provided and may allow the road surface to be hard packed dirt with a compaction of 95%.” Calle
de Quiquido does not have adequate drainage control necessary to insure appropriate access for
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emergency vehicles. Therefore, the roadway easement cannot be reduced. The Applicants intention
is to create two additional lots by subdividing the adjacent 2.549 acre parcel. If approved, Calle de
Quiquido will service a total of 5 lots, which will require a thirty-eight (38) foot easement. Calle de
Quiquido does not meet the specifications of Article V, Section 8.2.1¢, Local Lane, Place or Cul-de-
sac roads, which requires two ten foot driving lanes and six inches of base course in a thirty-eight
(38) foot right-of-way.

Article II, Section 3 (Variances) of the County Code states: “Where in the case of proposed
development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the code would result
in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual topography or other such non-self-
inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement of the
purposes of the Code, the applicant may submit a written request for a variance.” This Section goes
on to state “In no event shall a variance, modification or waiver be recommended by a Development
Review Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing so the purpose of the Code would be
nullified.” The variance criteria does not consider financial or medical reasons as
extraordinary hardships

This Application was submitted on December 30, 2014,

The Applicant has provided sufficient noticing by providing notice in the New Mexican, which was
published on January 29, 2015. The Applicant has also provided certified mail receipts (dated
January 28, 2015) and certification of posting acknowledgment that the public notice has been
posted for 21 days on the property.

Growth Management staff have reviewed this Application for compliance with pertinent Code
requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County criteria for this type of
request.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Approval of a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of
Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 (Density and
Dimensional Standards), a variance of Article V, Section
8.2.1c (Local Roads) and Article 1II, Section 2.4.2b 3 (a)(1)
(Roads and Access).

GROWTH MANAGEMENT AREA: SDA-2

HYDROLOGIC ZONE: Agua Fria Low Density Urban Zone (AFLDUZ), minimum lot
size in this area is 2.5 acres per dwelling unit with water
restrictions. Through a Small Lot Family Transfer minimum
lot size requirements can be reduced to 1.25 acres. Lot size
can be reduced to 1 acre with community water or community
sewer. Lot size can be further reduced to 0.5 with community
water and community sewer. The request does not meet the
minimum lot size requirement for this area. However, the lot
would meet lot size requirements with community water and
sewer.
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FIRE PROTECTION: Agua Fria Fire District.

WATER SUPPLY: Domestic Well; the closest Santa Fe County waterline is
approximately 2,000 feet from the subject property.

LIQUID WASTE: Conventional Septic System; the closest sewer line (City line)
is approximately 2,000 feet from the subject property.

VARIANCES: Yes

AGENCY REVIEW: Agency Recommendation
Fire Prevention Division Approved with Conditions

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial of a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of
Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 (Density and
Dimensional Standards), Article V, Section 8.2.1c {Local
Roads) and Article II1, Section 2.4.2b 3 (a){(1) (Roads and
Access).

If the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval of the
Applicant’s request, staff recommends imposition of the
following conditions:

1. Water use shall be restricted to 0.25 acre feet per year per
lot. A water meter shall be installed for each lot. Annual
water meter readings shall be submitted to the Land Use
Administrator by January 1% of each year. Water
restrictions shall be recorded in the County Clerk’s Office
(As per Article 111, § 10.2.2).

2. A Plat of Survey meeting all County Code requirements
shall be submitted to the Building and Development
Services Department for review and approval (As per
Article I11, § 2.4.2).

3. Further division of either tract is prohibited; unless all lots
are served by community water and sewer. This shall be
noted on the plat (As per Article II1, Section 10).

4. A Development Permit will be required for all grading and
clearing of roadways (As per Article II, Section 2). The
Applicant shall construct all necessary road improvements
prior to plat recordation or submit a financial guarantee (As
per Article II, Section 5.5)

5. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Prevention
Division requirements at time of Plat review (As per 1997
Fire Code and 1997 Life Safety Code).
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EXHIBITS:

I. Letter of Request

2. Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning District),
Section 10.6 (Density and Dimensional Standards).

. Article V, Section 8.2.1¢c (Local Roads)

. Article 11, Section 2.4.2b 3 (a) (1) (Roads and Access)

. Site Photographs

. Recorded Survey Plat

. Recorded Warranty Deed

. Permit # 99-1369

. Site Plan/Proposed Plat

10. Aerial of Site and Surrounding Area

11. Letter of Support

12. November 20, 2014 CDRC Minutes

13. Public Noticing

14. Fire Prevention Letter

O 0o~ Oy Lh bW

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov &gg,. <



SOMMER, KARNES & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Mailing Address Karl H. Sommer, Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 2476 khs@sommer-assoc.com
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2476 Joseph M. Karnes, Attorney at Law
jmk@sommer-assoc.com
Strect Address

200 West Marcy Street, Suite 139 Mychal L. Delgado, Certified Paralegal
Santa Fe, New Mexico B7501 mld@sommer-assoc.com

Telephone:(505)989.3800
Facsimile:(505)982.1745 James R. Hawley, Attorney at Law
jrh@sommer-assoc.com
Of Counsel

Licensed in New Mexico and California

March 2, 2015

VIA E-MAIL TO
miromero(@santafecountynm.pov
and VIA HAND DELIVERY

Migucl “Mike” Romero

102 Grant Avenuc

P. Q. Box 276

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276

Re: Amarante Romero Trust #14-3023
Terceceo #14-5330

Dear Miguel:

In accordance with our conversation last Thursday, February 26, 2015, I am writing to confirm
that the request for a variance to the required casement standards and roadway surfaces in the
referenced matter are as follows:

1. An 18-foot “all weather” driving surface from end and on Calle Quiquido; and
2. A 24-foot casement for the same road end to end.

Because we are asking for less of a variance that originally requested, it is my understanding that
we do not have to re-notice or re-post. Please confirm that this is the case.

I am delivering with this letter the return receipts for the certified mailings Ms. Tercero sent for
the last scheduled hearing. I understand the cases will be heard at the March 19, 2015, CDRC
meeting.

Finally, this will confirm that I met with Buster Patty and Tim Gilmore at the site last Thursday.
They have confirmed that the roadway in place is acceptable to them provided it is extended to
the end of the roadway and the turnaround is similarly constructed. I made it clear that the
existing roadway is an 18-foot driving surface. All told there will be an 18-foot driving surface
with 2-foot borrow ditches on each side.

EXHIBIT
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SOMMER, KARNES & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Romere, Miguel
March 2, 2015
Page2o0f2

Please feel frec to call me if you have any questions or comments. Thank you for your attention to
this matter.

Sincerely,

)ﬂx,fy/, ,énmr——~

Karl H. Sommer

Cc:  Arelene Tercero
Diego Zamora

NEBE-~77



Miguel Romero

]
From: Arlene Tercero <arlenetercero@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:21 PM
To: Miguel Romero
Subject: Re: CDRC Case

| just got off the phone with Karl Sommer. He is acting as my attorney to represent both cases,
Amarante Romero Trust and Francisco & Arlene Tercero Family transfer and variance applications
scheduled to be heard before the CDRC next week. We are requesting that our applications be tabled
until next month.

Thank you for your assistance and patience in this matter.

Arlene Tercero
On Monday, February 9, 2015 1:52 PM, Miguel Romero <miromero@santafecountynm.gov> wrote:

Mr. and Mrs. Tercero,

Per our phone conversation this afternoon. If you decided to hire an attorney and he is going to act
on your behalf | will need a letter from you stating that. Your attorney will also need to provide me a
letter stating that he is acting on your behalf. CDRC packet material is due February 11" by 1200. |
need your noticing material ASAP and any letters pertaining to agents etc. If you decide to request to
table this case until the following month, | will need something in writing requesting that ASAP. If you
wish to withdraw your variance ! will need something in writing as well ASAP. Thank you.

Mike Romero, Senior Development Review Spec.
Santa Fe County Land Use

Building and Development Services Dept.
505-986-6382



Miguel Romero

From: Arlene Tercero <arlenetercero@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:16 PM

To: Miguel Romero; Armijo Surveys

Subject: Amarante Romero Trust Family Transfer application and Francisco & Arlene Family

Transfer application

Miguel,

| just spoke to Karl Sommer who is acting as my attorney for both these applications. We would
appreciate it if you would table our applications for this upcoming public hearing before the CDRC.
Thank you.

Arlene Tercero.
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10.6 Density and Dimensional Standards
The following table illustrates the dimensional standards that apply in the Village of Agua Fria

Zoning District. Measurements and exceptions to the standards of this schedule are listed in the
table notes.

Commentary: The density and dimensional standards set forth in this section are nol a guarentee that stated development density and
intensities can be attained. Other factors—water and other public facility availability, infrastructure capacity, building layowt, physical
limitations, and parking configuration to name a few-—may have the efiect of limiting development intensity more than the siated
standards.

Village of Agua Frlu Zoning Dl_str'lct

. MinimumiLot ﬂreu/l’rlnclpal Usel{acres) {1} REIER |
Base ! |
Density/ Max, Coverage | Max. Helghr (1) | Min. Setbacks (ft)
Infensity Community Services (%) ptl Ve RLE A 8
— T'Nen ST T T Nen [Resienpial] |Fronta
Sub | Res | Res | Water |Long Term - B°ﬂ1 :Resl_i.is'htlul residential] Uses |Non Res|Street {Interior
disteicts  |Uses | Uses | Cons. | ‘Water |Water|Sewer| W&S | Uses. | Uses [IsFI[IMF| Uses | Side | Side |Rear
AFTCZD .75 .75 |7l 75 H033F 40 24 | 24 24 0 5 |76l
AFLDUZ 25 | 25 1 1 05 20 24 | 24 24 0 20 20

Notes: .

(1) Where adequate water is available, minimum lot area may be reduced by employing water conservation measures and reducing water use,
Further reductions may be achieved by submitting proof of adequate long term water availability, connecting to community water, community
sewer or both (W4&S), all in accordance with Article IIT, Section 10, Lot Size Requirements of the Code or, such additional density bonus and
lot size pravisions of County Ordinance 2006-02, Affordable Housing.

{2) Setbacks shall be measured from the property line or frotn the edge of the road easement where the property line is inside the road
easement.
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1306069

which schedule is on file at the Office of the Public Works Director and the Land Use
Office.

8.1.12 Construction of roads or other required improvements may be phased according to a
schedule that is part of an approved master or development plan.

8.1.13 Lacal roads shall be laid out so that their use by through traffic will be discouraged.

8.2 Road Design

Construction and design standards shall be according to sound engineering practice as follows:

8.2.1 Classification of Highways, Strects and Roads
B.2.1a Aderial Roads and Highways

A majer arterial road or highway has from two to six driving lanes, may be
divided with a median, and has sufficient additional right-of-way to provide for
turning lanes and additional width at major intersections. Major arterials have an
average daily traffic of more than 5000 vehicles and a minimum right-of-way of
onc hundred feet (100). A minor anerial road has an average daily traffic of
2000 to 5000 vehicles, serves 200 to 1000 dwelling units or lots, and has a
minimum right-of-way of sixty six (66) feet, Asphalt paving is required for major
artcrials at 2 minimum depth of five (5)inches and for minor arterials to a
minimum depth of four (4) inches. Separated driving lanes or park-ways are
cacouraged. Sce Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B.3 for further detail.

8.2.1b Collcctor Roads
A collector road has two (2) twelve (12) foot driving lanes. It serves 61 ta 199
dwelling units or lots and has an average daily traffic volume of 601 to 1999
vehicles and a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) fect; paving shall achieve a
minimum depth of three (3) inches. Sec Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B.3,

8.2'1c Local Roads

A local subcollector road has two (2) twelve (12) foot driving lanes, serves 31 to
60dwelling units or lots, and carries an average daily traffic volume of 301 to 600
vehicles with a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) feet. A local subcollector road
has a six (6} inch minimum surface thickness of crushed gravel base course
malerial, provided it can be shown that such minimum thickness is adequate
based on subgrade soil conditions: a plasticity index of eight (8) to twelve percent
(12%) shall be provided. A local lane. place or cul-de-sac road serves 0 to 30
dwelling units or iots and carries an average daily traffic volume of 0 to 300
vehicles with two (2), ten (10) foot driving lanes with a minimum right-of-way of
fifty (50) fect. Local lanes, places and cul-de-sac roads shall be constructed with
the same sub-grade and base course specifications as the subcollector road. See
also Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B-3 and Section 8.3 of this Article.

8.2.1d Cul-de-sacs
Cul-de-sacs (dead end roads) shall not be longer than five hundred (500) feet. At
the closed ead there shall be a turn around having a minimum driving surface
radius of at least forty-two (42) feet for roads under 250 feet long and of at least
fifty (50) feet for roads 250 feet and longer. A suitable alternative, such as a
hammerhead turn around, may be acceptable if approved by the Code
Administrator and the Fire Marshal. All turn around areas shall be designed 10
prolect existing vegetation and steep lerrain. There shall be a minimum right-of-

EXHIBIT
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1305956

which cannot mcet the terrain management performance standards
shall not be further subdivided or replatied in a manner which
creates an additional number of non-conforming lots or parcels.
Additionally, lot line adjustments shall not result in a conforming
lot becoming non-conforming based on terrain management
performance standards.

2. Reviews
(a) Lot Size Requirement Review.
The Code Administrator shall review the application for compliance with the
density regulations in Article 111, Section 10 of the Code. If the application is
for a Small Lot Inheritance Transfer or a Small Lot Family Transfer, the lot
size standards in Article II, Section 4 shall apply.

(b) Special District Review
The Code Administrator shall review the location of the lots indicated on the
plat and, if a lot is located in a Special Review District, pursuant to Article
VI of the Code, will inform the applicant of any additional submittals or
reviews required and make the applicable review.

(c) Environmcntal Review.
The Code Administrator shall inform the applicant of any additional

submittals and make the reviews required under Article VII, Environmental
Requirements.

(d) Other Reviews
For summary review subdivisions, the Code Administrator shall review the
disclosurc slatement to determine whether the subdivider can fulfill the
proposals contained therein, and whether the disclosure statement is
consistent with this Code.

3. Requiredimprovements and Standards
(a) Roads and Access - On-site and Off-sitc

(1) Except as provided below in paragraphs (6) - (9) of this Subsection, all
lots created under this Section shall be provided with adequate access for
ingress and egress, utility service, fire protection, and emergency
services whether by a road meeting county requirements constructed
within an easement and utility easement or by direct access to a public
right-of~way. All on and off-sitc roads shall meet the design standards
for a local road as set forth in Appendix 5.B.3, except that the minimum
width of any casement created for access purposes shall be no less than
twenty (20) fect for access to two (2) lots and no less than thirty-eight
(38) feet for access to three (3) or more lots. However, for off-site roads
the Code Administrator may reduce the road easement width to no less
than twenty (20) feet if adequate drainage control is provided and may
allow the road surface to be hard packed dirt with a compaction of
ninety-five percent (95%) of the maximum density. AN roadways and
access shall be subject to the provisions of Section 10.207 of the Uniform
Firc Code and to the policy established by the County Fire Marshal
regarding fire apparatus access roads under Section 10.207. Provision of
easements may also be accomplished by contiguous access easements

EXHIBIT

% ‘-’ Iil- 15

ARTICLE [l - ZONING REGULATIONS, SUH NBB- 12




()

)

1305957

along property linc of adjacent parcels or lots which, when added
together, provide the total required width,

{2) Roads serving two (2) or fewer lots may be treated as driveways and do
not have (o be constructed until the time of building construction. The
number of driveways accessing a public road shall be minimized, The
use of shared driveways is encouraged

(3) When a tract to be developed borders an existing road having a right-of-
way insufficient to conform to the minimum standards required by these
regulations, which right-of-way will be used by the proposed
development, sufficient right-of-way shall be platied, and dedicated or
reserved in such a way as would make the resulting right-of-way or road
conform with Code requirements.

(4) The maximum grade of built roads shall be eleven percent (11%).
Installation of culverts, where applicable, shall be required at
intersections of driveways with County roads.

(5) Road Construction and/or Road Cut Permits must be obtained if road or
driveway construction is to precede any other development on any lot.

(6) Divisions of land for grazing or farming as identified in Article I,
Section 2.3.1.a.ii(c ) are exempt from on-site and off-site road
requirements,

{7) Divisions of land that create no parcel smaller than one hundred forty
(140) acres as identified in Article I1, Section 2.3.1.a.ii(e) are exempt
from on-site and off-site road requirements, except when more than onc
(1) such parcel is created in an arca of land, the Code Administrator may
require on and off-site road improvements.

(8) Other land divisions as listed in Article I1, Section 2.3.1.4.ii. (a) through
{(h) may be exempt from road construction standards at the discretion of
the Code Administrator.

(9) In addition to the requircments of this Scction, summary review
subdivisions shall meet the road improvements of Article V, Section
5.5.6.

Other Off-Site Improvements

1f the Code Administrator determines that it is necessary for health, safety, or
welfare rcasons, the applicant may be required to construct improvements to
existing off-site facilities or 10 construct planned facilities or portions of
planned facilities which can provide reliel to existing facilities, The purpose
of requiring such improvements is to assure that such facilities which may be
negatively impacted, either individually or cumulatively, by the addition of
new development, will function efficiently. For the purposes of this Section,
of-sile facilities include but are not limited to, water systems and sewer
systems.

ial Provisions for Family Transfér Improvement
Off-site improvement tequirements do not apply to lots created by Family
Transfer for the first lot per immediate family member, Small Lot Family
Transfer, or Small Lot Inheritance Transfer provided that the recipient does
not scll or transfer such lot for three years from the time the plat is recorded.
For second and subsequent lots and for lots sold or transferred by the
recipient prior to such three year period off-site improvement requirements of
this Code shall be met at the time of sale, For Family Transfers to be exempt
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| herady certify that this plat was prepared from a fisld survey made under my
direction on Moy 3,1984, for the m.:von- of dividing the lands shown hereon for

the e:—moun of family {ransfer ;

Salvador £ Yigi) Ruagistered Profesiional L SN M
Heirs of

No.4405
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SF 2 » SHORT FORM WARRANTY DEEDIJOINT TT'H_\{TSNNMSF-IBH) {REV 9/93} « NEW MEXICO STATUTOT “TiaM

WARRANTY DEED (Joint Tenant)

CORRECTED WARRANTY DEED {JOINT TENANTS)
Amarante Romero and Emma C, Romero

2707216

for consideration paid, grant

10 Francisco E. Tercero
i wihtose iddress ts Ri 6 Box 91-B, Santa Fe, New Mexico
1

and Arlene Y. Tercero

whose address is Rt 6-Box-01.B Santa Ee _New Mexico

as joinl tenants the following described real estale in Sulie County. New Mezxico

A certain tract of land, lying and being situate in a portion of Small Holding Claim No. 454, Lot 1, in

Section 32, T.17N., R.9E., N.M.P.M,, County of Sants Fe, State of New Mexico, being more particulariy described as
follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Rejected North Boundary line of the Cieneguilla Gramt, marked by a
US.GLO.S brass cap for the comer common to P.C. 433 Tract 3 and P.C. 454 Tract 1; thence N.89° 45°E. along the
Rejected North Boundary line of the Ciencguilla Grant s distance of 4 47 feet; thence N.17° 15'W. along the West
Boundary line of S H.C. 454 Lot | a distance of 307.45 feet to the true point and place of beginning, the southwest
comer of the tract described hereon; thence continuing N.17° 15'W. a distance of 466.08 feet, the northwest comer of
the tract described hereon; thence N.41° 49'097E. along the center line of an arroyo e distance of 26.47 feet, thence
NAT° 01'S9"E. a distance of 60.07 feet; thence N.33° 03' E. a distance of 60.58 fect; thence N.78°12'26"E. & distance of
9 46 fiet, the northeast comer of the tract described hereon; thence 5.17°15°E. a distance of 543,55 feet, the southeast
comer of the tract deseribed hereon; thence 5.72° 45'W. a distance of 132.85 feet to the true point and place of
beginning.

Containing an area of 1.538 acres, more or less, subject to a 15.0 fool wide ingress, egress and utility
easement, lying parallel with and adjacent to the cast boundary of the iract described herein above.

Together with the nghts of ingress and egress through a 15.0 fool wide ingress, egress and utility casement 1o
and from Wesl Alameda, said easement extends northerly from the northeast corner of the tract described herein above,
lying adjacent 1o and parallel with the cast boundary line of thelands of Amarante and Emma C, Romero.

All as shown on a plat of survey entitled, “Heirs of Amarante and Emma C. Romero”, certified by Salvador E.
Vigil, a registered professional land surveyer, said plat bears the project No. D1-354, with wamanty covenants. H

This “Corrected Warranty Deed” corrects the middle initial for Arlene Tereero from a “G" toa Y™, and it
correels a distance on the seventh (7th) line of the original deed from 397.45 fect to 307.45  feet, as shown on that
Warranty Deed recorded in Book 523, Page 112, on June 11, 1985,

wilh warranty covenants

Wil,fﬂs hand v, and scal this 3td,“, d‘:i/g'?‘M—. 1997,
Ch (Seal) [y . 2 R ] {Seal}

{Secal) {Scal)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS
‘...S.r..\ f}:’mn@sw MEXICO )
.7‘ :gm ',’ 'Q,G‘E Santa Fe : .
O{V\ﬂr}ﬂnﬂptng was acknowledged before me on Jenuary 3, 1997

‘-‘: Ayl rAmran;e Romero and Emma C. Romero __
pL}-@L _§t§1 cxpires  2-22-97

F
e

ire et
Sy STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
] - FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY R } ss
EOUNTY OF"/ ‘?igr-:; 7.4‘? comer :-"“;Q.\:\'U"!Jr}?:
TATE QOF REW MEXICO } ae This instrumenl o3 2 & ¢ -c."‘:c'.on
s il 19

ICRERY COHTIFV THAT; Tres 1 TTHUM 73 ,nu:n
bl R CGR f%pl\v 0:2"
C‘__ﬁz: " u.ocu

1D WA SROED 1N BOOK_ &, Z
hGr 2 2 E 1OF THE INEGIES O

SanTA FE County
WIITHESS My HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE

b I T s e, Wl

ON ACKHOWLEDGEMLNT:

ﬁﬁ;hnlf of said corporation

NEEB~-Zs

NOTARY PUBLIC

© COPYRIGHT WARNING: REPRODCTION OF THIS FORM PRIDA 10
LEGAL USE 1S A VIDLATION OF FHE FEDERLL COPYRIGHT Law



WARRANTY DEED 523117
(JOINT TENANTS) -

Amarante Romero and Emma C. Romero, for consideration paid,
grant to Francisco E. Tercero whose address is Rt.6 Box 91,
Santa Fe, New Mexico and Arlene \g Tercero whose address is
Rt. 6 Box 91, Santa Fe, New exico as joint tenants the
following described real estate in Santa Fe County, New
Mexico.

A certain tract of land, lying and being situate in a portion
of Small Bolding Claim No. 454 Lot 1 in Section 32, T.1l7WN.
R.9E., N.M.,P.M., County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico,
being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Rejected North Boundary line of
the Cieneguilla Grant, marked by a U.5.G.L.0.S. brass cap for
the corner common to P,C. 433 Tract 3 and P.C. 454 Tract 1;
thence N.B9°45'E. along the Rejected North Boundary line of
i the Cieneguilla Grant a distance of 4.47 feet; thence
! N.17°15'W. along the West Boundary line of S.H.C. 454 Lot 1 a
distance of 397.45 feet to the true point and place of
beginning, the southwest corner of the tract described
hereon; thence continuing N.17°15'W. a distance of 466.08
feet, the northwest corner of the tract described hereon;

g 3 ~8 thence MN.41°49'09"E, along the center line of an arroyo a
2 2§ distance of 26.47 feet; thence N.47°01'S59"E. a distance of
o%29 3 6§0.07 feet; thence N.33°03'E, a distance of 60.58 feet;
28T 0 thence N..7B°12'26"E. a distance of 9.46 feet, the northeast
s aif corner of the tract described hereon; thence 5.17°15'E. a
g;& BT distance of 543.55 feet, the southeast corner of the tract
84 3 W  described hereon; thence 5.72°45'W. a distance of 132.85 feet
gﬁg e %‘ to the true point and place of beginning.

S g m | Containing an area of 1.538 acres, more ol less,

; 2 _ i supject to a 15.0 foot wide ingress, egress and utility
z & 9 eacement, 1lying parallel with ~and adjacent to the east

boundary of the tract described herein above. Together with

o1 =|E
w4 §l 5;5 the rights of ingress and egress thru a 15.0 foot wide
\9 B EWB ingress, egress and utility easement to and from West
OY |Xe $iE  Alameda, said easement extends northerly from the northeast
(“\; 945 3{5 corner of the tract described herein above, 1lying adjacent to
it L 8 1§ and parallel with the east boundary line of the lands of
' Z§ |yt Amarante and Emma C. Romero.
SN E All as shown on a plat of survey entitled, "Heirs of
§§1LHJE Amarante and Emma C. Romero” certified by Salvador E. Vigil,
Y Sqad a registered professional land surveyor, said plat bears the
5 = 2 2 -
§¢:€4\$ g project No, Dl 384, with warranty covenants. )
I nd
g W hand ~ and seal this _d3 = day of
gl 25 19_*%Z .
H 2 : £
i i_.__-_\1" e -,._./ 3 (Seal) ( T Lttt (4 { (( FALR I3 (Seal)
I'“’ I b "

v?u (Seal) {Seal)
i ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS

STAEE OF NEW MEXICO )

| : ‘ ,
| coufTy o Seaks F2 )

o~

s E I ,-_.‘ \\\
R O ‘..\\\
amﬂn“h"‘h“w¢whq rEPregoing néast ument was acknowledged befora. me this
- ) -~-;E.;i_. day of (i P =P 4 19 , by Amarante RomerLo
- i) hng. Emma C. Romero. e 7
SR _;:‘ -
'f_j:?p'.gnuy.ﬁéﬁmission expires:
£ gw:| ' (seal) - Notary Public
el LG I

Lo e T
IS

i S

)

| =Y}

:! NEE-20



l SANTA FE COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT

PE

By s 2.8 8 e o P ——

RMIT APPLICATION

CONTROL :_ﬁ:B/_a‘? APPLICATION DATE_Z2 - 240-FF ISSUE DATE
APPLICANT INFORMATION

OWNER NAME. Té’k(’ﬁ;’éﬁ T i o £ /A
MAILING apDress. B (r Bk -H  Sonin £ N 575/

STREET OR P.O NUMBER cmry

HOME PHONE (515 ) 42 07 ﬁi - WORK PHONE (5757 BT 2l OX
AGENT “CONTRACTOR NAME - ."Sqﬁ-//#ﬂ//éé' Aé//z‘:s“ A /g/éyﬂ/ff/f/‘/é-"

LLAST, JRST)

«MDDLE)

AGENT CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: /(0 726~ lewird/ S& /gé/ﬂtéf A §F7/23)

STRIET R Py 1 \MHER TAIT

ACENT HOME PHONE ¢ 205 . WORK PHONE t.ﬁ"xéfﬁf_—f__—_‘__j___
PROPERTY INFORMATION
COUNTY RURAL ADDRESS: L @5t Mo da

Thus Jedress o uvbiiains s e Wova £y Comnir Xecrud Iidrcasing (g oAz 50

PROPERTY LocaTioN D 0 5 § ¢ (O L 72 3 Ttaxespap: (v 7}{ ACREAGE: /538

LEGAL DESCRIPTIO.\;-TM:\'h‘n. / z N Runyge i__.’:' Secttum _jol £ A o A R R
Sutdnion See ?‘9:

Grant‘/Claim 5= Hd L/_j_ é/ Unit: Tract: Block: Lot: /
DEED RECORDED AS - Deedf Book 5 23 Page: /]2~  PLATRECORDED As. Piat book,_ [ 58 Page (047

———

Dute Recorded _JYWE 1], (4S¢ Date Recorded
PROJECT INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION:__J )Qzélggwcl. E [thtﬂft(ﬁ- CHRED %L(! £ prosecT Tvre D MW\ P

O fEemonvers I s A :
TOTAL NEW ROOFED ARE S TO BE CONSTRUCTED- W/ Sq.Ft
BUILDING \{ATER AL e

: =
PROJECT V ALUATION i#rom spraisall: s;%w TEXISTING LOTS.

SEMISTING STRICTLRES 2 TOTAL ENISTING BLDG S0) Fl.__ {7
TP T, 1/146'-;4/(/-7’

M RNOWLEDGE.

paTe &-19- 77
NEE-Z 72




TO BE FILLED OUT BY LAND USE STAFF

/ REQUIRED SUBMITTALS, ZONING AND FEES CHECKLIST (for office-use anly)
W WARRANTY.REAL ESTATE (=L AURVEY PLAT -2 I VICINITY MAP TERRAIN PLAN
I
SITE PLAN - $ COPIES L FLOOR PLANS .2 SET O watesecTions-2sET (3 ELEVATIONS - 3 s
SEPTIC PERMIT Q) SEWAGE PERMIT O waTer METERPROOF [ WELL PERMIT

P
O LIGHTING PLAN Q/R b a— A 4_1L‘ ' g
fBun on _
JURISDICTION; (£ 2- =2~ COMM DISTR.: { HYDROLOGICZONE: _ £

MSRD: A FEMA. PANEL: g ff_E TRAD. COMM. MAP: Li / &
METRO AREA N FLOOD ZONE ¥ HISTORIC ZONE: N

HIGHWAY: 8 URBAN AREA:
k FIRE IMPACT FEE -
Flire DlstrchA'leq_ C:':, < Code: |A E . r T

EXISTING CREDIT CALCULATION

EXISTING EXISTING NFPA EXISTING SQUARE CREDIT PER EXISTING USE
BLILDING RISK CLASS FOOTACGE SQ. FT. —_ CREDIT
BUILDING | 7 x 0.275 -
BUILDING 2 X -
TOTALS
1

1
IMPACT FEE CALCULATION

BLILDING [ NFPA | ROOFED | FEE PER - EXISTING PRE TOTAL IMPACT
RISK SQUARE | SQUARE | IMPACT USE PALD FEEDUE
CLASS | FOOTAGE | FooOT FEE CREDIT CREDIT
BUILDING 1 T x 0275 I- |-
‘ 18‘{5 l - ! 5 ‘
BUILDING 2 1 '\ ; ] ] V]
: - . |
TOTALS l ,
PERMIT FEE DISTRIBUTION
AMOUNT OF FEES > IYPES OF FEE

N |2~ APPLICATION FEE (A)

b 2012] BUILDING PERMIT (AC)

9 FIRE & RESCUE IMPACT FEE (Scc coding above)

S |S22 ROAD CUT PERMIT (BUY

S .

S | TOTALS
CLTE RMS T DENRITY REQUIREMENTS: 2__ MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS ___ ,Y___
NEL IR LTI EY _\{A' 8_“_29_"_?2__ MPLCATION NTATLS
COMMUNITY REVIEW DATE - '
STAFF COMMENTS: TMie ot_, S lppe = 135Z OO in ceten

o, cegiiced,

NEEZE



SANTA FE COUNTY TREASURER

Santa Fe County
% GUSTEMER RECEIRT *x%
BATCH ID: BLEORIA 8/30/99 B RECEIRT < MBEE374
DESCRIPTION QTY AMBUNT  PAYMENT DEEC PT 8V

29, 1369 1 $541.3% x  PLANNING & ZOMIN RZ (CK
EH 2E8E

TOTAL BHECK $541. 35
Tender Details

ER €541, 35
i'@ﬁﬂ;‘.‘;'i rwt:"mﬁ:!ﬂ T LS = N E5Du b,

NEB-Z?
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- - “WrL.fJO%A\ - L 3 Aog
$ \Z, APPLICATION FOR A -
x -t - - o o
. o@r mat . RACT - 4M T LIQUID WASTE PERMIT NMED Permit NumbersS” 772 357 |
ARTWE .
NMED Inspection Required No #~ Yes, Call ¥ 7/.- 53 7 for Appointment  Date NMED Received: ﬁ,_
: V)
SYSTEM OWNER'S NAME:  Last, First, ML Home Phone: Business Phone; : =
Terceco,Sc Framesscg £. UYeb-2547T  L3R-0OT3 B Depth from Ground Suruce to: e %
MAILING ADDRESS: Street/PO Box, City, State, Zip Code Seasonal High Water Table feet
Ry b Box Q-8B anta Ye N 150} Bedsock, Caliche, Tight Clay HE, mz%_._s._.mom NEWMEXICO
SYSTEM LOCATION: Strest gsum?. el o/ﬁ%g_w_m.#d County: Gravel, Cobbles, Highly permeable soil Elnnnn RONMENT _um_u>I._§mZ.q./
) ..... a - 3 T . - 7 .. o @ Qnmu C. “Soil Description: (NMED may require both texture description and percolatigs Y N
=SS 2 = Texture: -
SURRI \KI Coarse sand or gravel; (give percolation ratz below)
—__Sand; (give percolation rate below) Fine Sand
TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QTR .QTR QIR LATITUDE  LONGITUDE ___ Sandy Loam; Loam; ___ Silty Loam;—
. —Clay Loam; — Clay,
INSTALLER'S NAME & FIRM: PHONE: . Io&s... (describe) ~
OMNo QVINR T HaY -0y . . bR | . A i £
MAILING ADDRESS:  Street/PO Box, City State, Zip Code Soil Percolation Rate: min/inch (attach pitcolation test .18_& T
Ry & Box -4 Sante le D. Domestic Water Source: X On-site ___ Offsite;
CID License No./ Certification MM-1 MM-98 MS-1 MS-3 .Nl Private __ Public Shared

Irvigation Well or Flood Irrigated Areaonthe lot. ____Yes -.knzn.
I. PERMIT APPLICATION (Instructions on back of pink copy) ; .

A. Proposed Liquid Waste System is for: | ..kl New constmction [V. SYSTEM DESIGN .
Replacement of an existing system r Modification 1o an existing system A Treatment Unit _—_ a0 R *
B. Manufastured Housing (mobile) Ml %mu —No . m Septic Tank Capacity I%Im-:onu _ _ _
C. Proposed System is: Blogﬁumou-_ — Mound  _Holding Tank - Manufacturer AADD WD - os Certification No.: Q% ] ,.Wg@
____Evepotranspimtiion ____ Other; Describe: 5 Other (specify);
I. WASTEWATER SOURCES & DESIGN FLOWS IN GALLONS PER DAY (gpd) -~ e
A guﬁ_ liquid waste system use and design flow: . :
Single family residence with .F:o. of bedrooms Eﬁx_ . B, Disposal System: Aﬁnw Bed Seepage Pit ___ Mound
HM Multiple family units; .mno. of units; Ulno. bedrooms per unit gpd . Evapotraspiration p Other, mﬁon.lllm@u s e
- = ____ Other {type) Flow sizing units —_ Epd Materials: Pipe and gravel Gravelless (specify)
- B. Are there other sewage sources on this property? ___ Yes .BZo . gpd C. Minimum required absorption area N M square feet
i mnMnu . Trench or Bed width __3 ft. Gravel depth below distribution pipe \.\mr ft.
TOTAL WASTEWATER FLOW ON PROFERTY = : L2 Total Trench or Bed length __ @€  f. Number of trenches: ___}
L . 3
- . Number of gravelless units N g
IIL SITE INFORMATION et [a) B®
A Lotsize:[» W.N G D f; 2\ t BS™ : D. Depth from ground surface to botiom of absorption area 2-Y ft.
{ncarcst 0,01 acre) (Plat Date or Subdivision Date) : ’
* [ e, 1

.

NMED retain white copy _ Revised 5°98 Page 1 of 2



i B | e SFG00389

f.o = - i
+ V. SITEPLAN:  Diagram the lot and liquid waste system. Show setbacks-io the V1. The foregoing information is correct and true o the.best of my _Qoﬁﬁ_mn..q
- objects listed below within 200 feet of system and the direction of groundwater understand that E.n._mh:bm.om this uﬂ.E: does not relieve me from the responsibility 7?‘”
' flow. . Give distances from: of complying with all applicable provisions of the New Mexico Plumbing Code and* |
YV < Lt € /5 En New Mexico Liquid Waste Disposal Regulations. Obtaining this permit does not
Treatment Unit to: U_mvog System to: ibility of obtaining any permit required by state city or
quirements of state or federal law, M

ﬁ\\m\\ 9

Date

L-hDIP m_HEuEnnm

K | ft. Wells — Contractor Other
—MA _ ft. Irrigation —

MA - ft. Arroyos A permit for construction of the liquid waste disposal

ft. Surface water, @?ﬂ herein is hereby;
—&" ‘Granted subject to conditions _____ Denied
——— Reasons for Denial:

o ¥y &\\ Sysierr .

5~3-97

NMED Representative . Date

NOTE: This permit may be canceled for failure to meet any condition specified;

* failure to complete the system within one year; for providing inaccurate or
incomplete information; or for failure to notify NMED that the system is completed.

w QL or.ﬂﬂn.rbn(ﬂh\/ Vo

rﬂp.ﬁol .ir.l

If you have 0 :
you b gl
NMED Inspection History NMED Representative Date '
.\
\ P
X >, )
T T Yy -
VIIL. NMED FINAL APPROVAL:
The system described above was was not inspected.
NMED Representative " Date

Page 2 of 2



2001 Paseo de Tercero RL. 6 Box 91-B Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505)438-6073 Fax (505) 4?’4-5983 DiaCOl‘IOS Business

Management
Resources

aX

To: Francisco E. Tercero, || From: Francisco E. Tercero, Sr.

Fax: (505) B27-4692 Pages: 1

Phone: (505)827-6108 Date: 08/19/99

Re: Permission to use Property on Alameda cCcC: [Click here and type name]
Dear Frank,

This is to formalize the arrangement you and | have made concerning my property off West Alameda.

You have my permission to park a double-wide mabile home on the property and to live there with your
family, and to make improvements to the property as needed.

Your Dad,

-

Francisco E. Tercero, Sr.

NEE =2y



OELL LY AOECALL | FOK VEVELOPMENT AFFROVAL 2 RSP 2

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT & L .
DATE: gzg / 22

NAME OF APPLICANT: ég’ma‘s— cd & Ly 27

A LLALr LY

ADDRESS: d S AT/
PHONE:
PROPERTY LOCATION:

ZONING DISTRICT: & &=
COUNTY COMMISSIONDISTRICT: @ 1 02 O3 O4 OS5 :
G’S/ AFE / O NORTH

CODE ENFORCEMENT DISTRICT: JSOUTH ~ / ST
DATE OF INSPECTION  (MM/DD/YY): $2s /77

DOES STRUCTURE(S) MEET WITH SET BACK REQUIREMENTS? é % o
(EZA 25 FT., UFC 20 FT. FROM STRUCTURE TO STRUCTURE)  YES

SITE CONDITIONS: , S
A. ARE THERE JUNK VEHICLES ON PROPERTY? YES._ " No
B. IS THERE LITTER OR DEBRIS ON PROPERTY? YES NO__— -
C. OTHER: PLEASE SPECIFY:

IS THERE ANY DEVELOPMENT ON PROPERTY? YES NO (/

IF YES, PLEASE LIST AND DESCRIBE ALL DEVELOPMENT. SPECIFY WHETHER MOBILE OR SITE

BUILT STRUCTURE, CONDITION OF STRUCTURE, AND SIZE OF STRUCTURE? -

y

DOES STRUCTURES EXCEED MAS. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS?  YES %

IS THIS PROPERTY INA O COMMERCIAL OR E/RESIDENTL\L AREA?

No_ «  sizE
oK °/CHECK_

N WELLS?

IS A CULVERT REQUIRED? YES
SPECIFY COUNTY ROAD

TERRAIN MANAGEMENT

NUMBER OF UTILITY METERS?

e NOTE: ALL PRECODE STRUCTURES COMMERCIAL OR RESIDENTIAL, MUST REGISTER
SEPTIC SYSTEM WTTH ENVIRONMENTAL (MPROVEMENT DIVISION PRIOR TO [SSUANCE

OF ANY DEVELOPMENT PERMITS.

DCQES SITE PLAN CONFORM WITH APPLICANTS SUBMITTAL?  YES ¢ NO
tE AN T il L UL TR e
IF NO, SEE REVISED SITE PLAN: ,?p;,{e_fl S
[_/ L ’_;n"h:\ri\!' Y oe
CONDITIONS a,ia..:us T e

COMUMENTS &/

Ngg" 257 - '



- SEE |
ATTACHED ~ ¢

APPLICANT CONTACTED TO PICK-UP PLANS:
DATE TIME

PERSON CONTACTED:
ANT:

INTTTALS £OF QFFICE ON WHOQO CONTACTED APPLIC

NAME OF INSPECTOR ANTS BADGE NUMBER (PLEASE PRINT)
A ey

SIGNATURE OF [n)(ﬂECTOR (INTTIAL INSPECTION) DATE

SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR (FINAL INSFECTION) DATE

DENIED SIGNATURE DATE

NEE-30
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SF Z‘- SHDRT FORM WARRANTY DEEDUJOINT TENANTS)(NMSF 1813) (REV.! 9133) . NEW MEXICO STATUTORV FORM

WARRANTY DEED (Joint Tenant)

I3

CORRECTED WARRANTY DEED (JOINT TENANTS) C
' Amarante Romero and Emma C. Romere L . Il
] for consideration paid, grant
i Francisco E, Tercero
i |
E whose address is Rt 6 Box 91-B,_Santa Fe, New Mexico |
E and Arlene Y. Tercero
:
; whose address is R2.5 Box-01-B,SantaFe New Mevica
'
as joint tenants the following described real estate in Santa Fe County, New Mexico:

A certain tract of land, lying and being situate in a portion of Small Holding Claim No. 454, Lot 1, in
Section 32, T.17N,, R9E., NM.P.M., County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico, being more particularly described as
follows, to wit:
Beginning st 2 point on the Rejected North Boundary line of the Cicneguilla Grant, marked by o
U.5.G.L.0. S. brass cap for the comer cammon to P.C. 433 Tract 3 and P.C. 454 Tract 1; thence N.89° 45°E. along the
| Rejected North Boundary line of the Cieneguilla Grant a distance of 4.47 feet; thence N.17° 15'W. along the West
i Boundary line of S.H.C. 454 Lot | a distance of 307.45 feet to the truc point and place of beginning, the southwest
carner of the tract described hereon; thence continuing N.17° 15'W, a distance of 466.08 feet, the northwest comer of
the tract described herean; thence N.41° 49'09"E, along the center line of an amoyo e distance of 26.47 fect, thence
N.47° 01'59"E. a distance of 60.07 feet; thence N.33° 03' E. a distance of 60.58 feet; thence N.78°12'26"E. & distance of
9.46 feet, the northeast corner of the tract described hereon; thence S.17°15°E. a distance of 543.55 fect, the southeast
comer of the tract described hereon; thence 5.72° 45'W, a distance of 132.85 fect to the true point and place of
beginning,
Conteining an area of 1.538 scres, more or less, subject to a 15,0 foot wide ingress, egress and utility
easement, lying perallel with end adjacent to the east boundary of the tract described herein above.

Together with the rights of ingress and egress through a 15.0 foot wide ingress, egress and utility easement to
end from West Alameda, said casement extends northerly from the northeast comer of the tract deseribed herein above,
lying adjacent to and parallel with the east boundary line of thelands of Amarante and Emma C. Romero.

All as shown on a plat of survey eatitled, “Heirs 6 Aifiaranterarid Emma'C. Romero”, certificd by Salvador E,
Vigl, a registered professional land surveyor, said plat bears the project No. D1-354, with warranty covenants,

This “Corrected Warranty Deed” corrects the middle initial for Arlene Tercero from e “G”" toa “Y™, andit
corrects a distance on the seventh (7th) line of the original deed from 397.45 feet t0 307.45  feet, as shown on that
Warranty Deed recorded in Book 523, Page 112, on June 11, 1985,

with warranly covenants.

Witnegs d and seal this dcd ., dakgf Jaouary 1997
PR (Scal) S tetao (Seal)
(Seal} (Seal)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS
STATE OF NEW MEXICO }
COUNTY OF __Sants Fe % e
This instrument was acknowiedged before me on January 3, 19927

by Amarante Romero and Fmma C. nmneto

My commission expires: 2=-22-97 L%’u
(Seal ) ARY FU
ACKNOWLED @RPORATION
) 55.

e 8 L A b, e

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY ¥
COUNTY OF } i
This instrument was acknowledged before me on f
19 i
L]
by. :
INAME OF OFFICER) 1
TTTLE OF OFFICER) of TCORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT} i
L
e Ty e corporation, on behalf of said corporation.
3 My commission expires:
(Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC
THE NEW VALUIANT COMPANY » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO = 4/94 © COPYRIGHT WARNING: REPRODETION OF THIS FORM PR TO N 55’_ 3 ?

LEGAL USE IS A VIDLATION OF THE FEDEWAL COPYMGHT LAw



]
P29
Z 8 \Z
2%35 3
Aoz Q
wsy N
gae U
sLe B
"RE 3
HEM b
gHE §
gNE
s e m
= o
zZ B
z 3 9
8| &
£} &
& 9o
e w2
?,E Ed
- o
3 g

£ oegz)d
%aF*

8 5 |M™
L
8§ o3
e 25
gl Ef
R
- |
Y
3P
.-'.l_-ﬁ"'&q"‘

yi rea

i/ 1

YR/,

ST TRYT AR AQuUTed 1

WARRANTY DEED : 825112
(JOINT TENANTS)

Amarante Romero and Emma C. Romero, for consideration paid,
grant to Francisco E, Tercero whose address is Rt.6 Box 91,
Santa Fe, New Mexico and Arleneqi. Tercero whose address is
Rt. 6 Box 91, BSanta Fe, New Mexico as joint tenants the

following described real estate in Santa Fe County, New
Mexico.

A certain tract of land, lying and being situate in a portion
of S5mall Holding Claim No. 454 Lot 1 in Section 32, T.1l7N.
R.9E., N.M.P.M., County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico,
being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Rejected North Boundary line of
the Cieneguilla Grant, marked by a U.S.G.L.O.S. brass cap for
the corner common to P.C. 433 Tract 3 and P.C. 454 Tract 1;
thence N.85°45'E. along the Rejected North Boundary line of
the Cieneguilla Grant a distance of 4.47 feet; thence
N.17°15'W. along the West Boundary line of S.H.C. 454 Lot 1 a
distance of 397.45 feet to the true point and place of
beginning, the southwest corner of the tract described
hereon; thence continuing N.17°15'W., a distance of 466.08
feet, the northwest corner of the tract described hereon;
thence N.41°49'09™E. aleng the center line of an arroyo a
distance of 26.47 feet; thence N.47°01'59"E. a distance of
60.07 feet; thence N.33°03'E, a distance of 60.58 feet;

corner ‘of the tract described hereon; thence §.17°15'E. a
distance of 543.55 feet, the southeast corner of the tract
described hereon; thence 5,72°45'W. a distance of 132.85 feet
to the true point and place of beginning.

Containing an area of 1.538 acrea, more or less,
subject . .to -a-15.0 foot wide._ingress, _egress and uwtility
casement, 1lying parallel with and adjacent to the east
boundary of the tract described herein above. Together with
the rights of ingress and egress thru a 15.0 foot wide
ingress, egress and utility easement to and from West
Alameda, said easement extends northerly from the northeast
corner of the tract described herein above, 1lying adjacent to
and parallel with the east boundary line of the 1lands of
Amarante and Emma C. Romero.

All as shown on a plat of survey entitled, "Heirs of

Amarante and Emma C, Romero" certified by Salvador E. Vigil,
2  a registered professional land surveyor, said plat bears the
5 project No. D1-384, with warranty covenants. .
¥ hand_~ and seal this _gotuJ3 CEZ day of
2 19 -
] {f”
R {Seal) M(Seal)

N (Seal) s (Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS
STARE OF NEW MEXICO )

coufre o Saaks ST )

"3
O -
e

o : -

;w&“\he gfregoing strument was acknowledged befora, me this
. oo da3 L day of

%1 bng Buma C. Romero.
:‘.." ““"._’5““‘ W
fnuynﬁﬁiuission expires:
T {seaf) .t

a3)

Notary Public

TEy

S
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¥ e
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thence N,.78°12'26"E. a distance of 9.46 feet, the northeast
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Smaoll Lot Family Tronsfer
Lond Division Survey Plat prepored for
The Amaronte ond Emma C. Romero Revocable Trust

LAND DIVISION SURVEY OF A 2.549 ACRE TRACT, AS LAST DESCRIBED
OW SURVEY PLAT NILED N SANTA FE COUNTY GLERK PLAT BOOK 1150
PAGE 147, AS DOCUMENT NO. 584,294
SAI) TRACT BEING A PORTION OF SMALL HOLDING CLAM NO. 434, £OT 1
I SECTION 29 AND SECTION 32. TI7N, ROE, NMPM
LOCATED AT NO. 1443 AND MO. 1545 CALLE DE CUMRNDG
N THE WLLAGE OF AGUA FRIA TRADITIONAL HISTORIC COMMUNITY BOUNDARY
COUNTY OF SANTA FE, STATE OF NEW NEXNCO

PURPOSE STATEMENT:
THIS PLAT DIVIOES ONE RESIDENTIAL TRACT OF RECORD INTO TWO RESIDENTIAL TRALTS
ONE TRACT HAS BEEN CREATED

OWNERS COMSENT

THE UNDERSICMED OWNER DOES HEREBY CONSENT 1O THE SMALL LDT FAMLY TRANSITR
LAMD DIWTION AT SHOWN HEREON. THIS FAMLY TRANSITR LAND DIWSION 15 BENG MADE
WITH THER FREE COMSINT AND 1S N ACDORDANCE WTH THER DESRES AMD WOES AlL
EASENENTS ARt HEREDY CHANTED AS SHOWM. THESE LANDS LE WITHIN PLANNNG AND
PLATTNG JFESRCHON OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE, STATE OF NEW MEDCD.
EASEMENTS ARE HERENY CRANTED FOR ALL EXISTING UTUTES.

AALENE ROVERO TERCERO
TRUSTEE OF THE AMARANTE AND ENWA C. ROMIRO REVDCABLE TRUST ESTATE

ATAE OF WEW MONED Jop
CRRTY OF SANTs L

TS SETUATNT WA ACSOIONLEDGED BEFORE WE OV oo T MDY PONENQ TTROIRG.
EJUMRT FURIC L4 [2 o -

DOCLMENTS OF RETEREMCE

MNOVE: RECORONG DATA SHOWN BELOW REFERS TO THE OFAICE OF THE
COUNTY CLEFS(, SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW moCD

1. SURVEY ENRTLED “HEWS OF AMARANTE ROMERD AND EMMA © ROMIRO.". BY
SE WCL NWPS NO. 4405, FRED ON APRIL 2. 1985 O¥ PLAT BODK 150, PACE 047,
AS DOCUMENT WCL S84.284.
2. SURVEY ENTITLID “DOUMDARY SURVEY PLAT PRIPARED FOR ARSEMED GOMIALES,
CONZALES...", s

AND . BY Si WR
# PLAT BODK 788, PAGE 047, AS DOCUMENT HC. 1702154,

§
4
i
Bk
8
|
;
S3%%

ROMERO AND EMMA C. ROMIRO 10 THE AMARANTE AND
TRUST, ALED OM MOVEMBER 19, 2001, N WsC BOOK
OCUMENT MO, 1881,230.

)" TAXEN FROR REFERENCE DOCUMENT MUMXR HO. 1
117 TAMEM FROM REFERENCE DOCUAMENT NUMBER N3 2.

PROPEATES IS BACXCROUND CR INFGRMATIONAL M
OF ADJCINING PROPERTIES.

Bl
Fa 't
AP LINE DATA
3 2 [RCCOMD TATA ¥ FPANENTHISE)
H H
{ e ol |v-smEizeetw s
SURVEYORS CERTAICATION IR (ST 9483
CERTFY THAT | AM A REGSTERID PROFISSIOMAL SUHVEYOR AMD THAT et 12-533D300"W 60.58’
1 THIS PLAT WAS PREPARET BY ME DR UNDER WY DRECTION AND IS BASED frirereee sase)
ON AN ACTUAL FILED SURVEY PERFDRMID UNDLR Y DRECTION W FEBRUARY
2014, AND % %rn‘:c QEST OF MY Kuc?s.:g}t“héﬁﬂm. m?;m AND L3-S47°01'59"'W 60.07"
SUVEYS §9 MEW WEXOCO AS ADOPTID Y THE NEW MEXCO STATE BOARD OF (S4TTV W caeT)
-.Qmmru FOR PROFISSCNAL ENGINCERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS L4-SAT4E0E"W 26.47"
l‘ (39T 204T)

PAUL A ARG, KM P.S WO 13804 DATE

e

il

143023
SARTA FE COUNTY LAND USE ADUGNISTRATOR  DATE  DEVELDPWENT PERMT NO.

SANTA FE COUNTY RURAL ADDRESSING DATE.
SANTA FE COUNTY PIRE MARSHALL DAtE
SAMTA FE COUNTY TREASURIR ATE

1. THE LAWDS SHOWN KERECH LIE WITHIN THE PLANNING AMD PLATTING JURISOICTION
DOF THE COUMTY OF SANTA FE.

2. MANTENANCE OF PRIVATE ACCESS EASEMINTS, UTIITY EASTMENTS AMO/DA PRIVATE
ROADWAYS IS HOT THE RESPONSERUTY OF SANTA FE COUNTY UMLESS DIDICATED
AND ACCIPIED FOR MAMTENANCE BY THE SANTA FL COUNTY PUBUC WORKS
DEPAATMENT AND THE DOARD OF COUNTY

A THE APPROVAL OF THES PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE APPROVAL OF ANY FLETHER
BULDNG TS. ALL STANDARD COUNTY PERMITS AND

FIMA FLO0D WSURANCE RATE. MAR COMMUMITY PANCL NOL
20, DATED JUNE 17, 2008 THS (N ZONE X OUTSDE THE

UMTS OF THE 100=TEAR [1X) FLOCOPLAM, THIS DESCHATION DOES NOT CUARANTIE

THAT THESC PROPERTES WL BE FRIE FHOM FLOODNG OR FLOTD RELATED DAUAGES

4 THE TRACTS, PARCELS ANO/DR LOTS SHOWM REREON LT OUTSOE THE URBAN
WLOLAND INTERFACE ZOME AS DEFWED OY THE SANTA FE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMINT.

L WATER USE AMD/OR WELL WITHORAWAL ON THESE TRACTS, PARCELS AMD CR LOTS
SHOWN HEREDM IS RESTRICTED BY COVENANTS JILED M THE OFFICE OF THE COMTY
CLERX AMD RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT MO ___
AMHNUAL WATER USE ON TRACT A AMD IRACT 8 1S RESTRCTID TO D23 ACRE FEET
PER YEAR PER LOT.

7, THESE 1OTS ARE CREATED BY SMALL LOT FAMLY TRANSFER.

A THE SHARID WELL AGREDMENT RIGARDNG THESE LOTS IS ALED IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY CLERS( AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT 8O, .

SPECIAL BUILDING PERMT CONDITIONS

THE INSTALLATION OF AN AUTOMANC WL SUPPRESION SYSTEM IS HOHLY
RECCMMINDED FOR ALl HOMES DN ALL LOGS,

THE PARCELS, LOTS, OR TRACTS FLATIED MEREDN ARE SUBLECT TO ARTIGLE ‘A,
SECTION J. AND ORDWWANCE 7008-10, AS WELL AS ALl PORTMENT Couniy COOE
AND ORDINANCES AT THE TE OF DEVELOPWENT.

THESE LOTS AME SUBJECT TO SANTA FE COUNTY FIRE AMD RCSOUE MPACT FEES
AT THE TME OF APPUCADON FDR DEVELOPMIENT PERWIT,
;i“?mmmmrmmmmﬂmrmmﬂ
SANIA [F COUNTY SR woincs O BARTMEN]. AMD THC SANTA FE. COMNTY
CEVELOPWENT PERMITS FOR BULDING CONSTRUGTIOW Wi DT BE ISSUED LNEL
ARE

HEOUSED RAPACVEMENTS FOR ROAD AND FMERCENCY TURN-AHOUND
| COMPMLETED AND APPRIMVID BY SIAN.

I DOENG NFTRMADCM FOR COUNTY CLIRK

SFC UPC NO. 1=350-087-208-484.

UM THE AMARANTL AND CHMA C. ROMERD REVOCANLE TRUST
WAPLAKTY OCID, BOSN 23, PALL BEL

£
g

COUMTY CLERKS INSTRUMENT EROCK
COUNTY OF SANTA FE, STATE OF MEW MEWCD
1 narsty certify thet ihle Instrurnent oy filed

jor recod on the . dep el __ ... _AD 2015

100 A TRACT ¥, ;
FUAT G 120, PR B47. Se &
DN, SEIH
N CEAN CONZALEY &
urC NOL
1-080-007- 238 31
T WO, T CAgs RLF. PLAT WO} CALLS
Mmu FCR /T PMPE HORL
| VF e P s rsa 1/F RON PPE STAKE FOLND
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Aqua Fria Village Association

2073 Camino Samuel Montoya
Santa Fe, NM 87507

February 27, 2015

Penny Ellis-Green, County Land Use Administrator
Santa Fe County

P.O. Box 276

Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0276

Dear Ms. Ellis-Green:

The Agua Fria Village Association {AFVA), on behalf of the Agua Fria Village Traditional Historic
Community (THC), supports the variance for a “small lot family transfer” of 1.53 acres and an
additional “small lot family transfer” of 2.549 acres for Case #V-14-5330 Frank and Arlene Tercero at
1645 Calle de Quiquido just off West Alameda.

Sincerely,
{.{ / //é/%,// %

William Henry Mee, President AFVA
(505) 473-3160
WilliamHenryMee@aol.com

Email CC:

COUNTY OF SANTA FE:

Santa Fe County

P.O. Box 276

Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0276

pengreen{@santafecountynm.gov,

Miguel Romero, miromero@santafecountynm.gov,
Commissioner Miguel Chavez , mchavez(@ santafecountynm.gov,
Tessa Jo Mascarenas, tjiMascarenas@santafecountynm.gov,

AGUA FRIA ASSOCIATION MEMBERS:

Charlie Gonzales, Vice President, cdGonzales(@comcast.net,
Catherine Baca, Treasurer; catsfe@msn.com,

Gilda Montaiio, Secretary AFVA, gimontano@msn.com,

Jose Chris Tercero, mcteducator@yahoo.com,

Lois Mee, LoisBmee@aol.com, EXHIBIT
Arlene Tercero, franciscotercero(@aol.com, i ﬂ

1of2 NEB -5~




All Emails:
pengreen{@ santafecountynm.gov, miromero@santafecountynm.gov, mchavez@santafecountynm.gov

co, tjiMascarenas@santafecountynm.gov, cdGonzales@comcast.net, catsfe@msn.com,
gimontano@msn.com, mcteducator@yahoo.com, loisbmee@aol.com, franciscotercero@aol.com,
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“The Applicant requests approval for a 2,600 square foot accessory structure to be
tilized as a garage/storage building. The purpose of the structure 1s to store and
pragect the Applicants recreational vehicles, sports equipment, and personal
vehitlgs. The proposed structure is steel framed, and will be constructed on a
concretdglab. There is currently a residence on the property.

“On OctoberN6, 2014, the CDRC met and acted on this case. During the meeting
it was discovered that there was a discrepancy in the square footage on the plan’s
2,600 square feet ¥ersus the written requests submitted by the applicant — 2,184
square feet. The decidion of the CDRC was to table this case for clarification of
the discrepancy. The applicant has submitted a letter requesting a 2,600 square
foot accessory structure as\jepicted on the proposed plans.”

Mr. Martinez stated staff was réepommending approval of an accessory structure
greater than 2,000 square feet to be utilized as a garage/storage building subject to the
following conditions:
1. Compliance with minimum standards

Development Code and compliance

r Terrain Management as per the Land
ith Ordinance No. 2003-6 Water

Harvesting,.
2. The structure shall not be utilized for commercta] use.
3. The height of the accessory structure shall not excaed 24 feet.

Member Gonzales clarified that the discrepancy arose thqm the roof area of the
portal.

Counsel for the applicant, Karl Sommer, stated the new square TQotage amount
had been republished and renoticed. There was no response to the posting

There was no one from the public wishing to speak.

Member Katz moved to approve CDRC Case #MIS 14-5360 with staff condions.
Member Anaya seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5-0.

VII. NEW BUSINESS
B. CDRC CASE # V 14-5330 Francisco and Arlene Tercero. Francisco

and Arlene Tercero, Applicants, request a variance of Ordinance No.
2007-2 Village of Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 (Density
and Dimensional Standards) to allow a Family Transfer of 1.53 acres
into two lots; Both lots consisting of +/-0.75 acres. The property is
located at 1645 Calle de Quiquido, within Section 32, Township 17,
North, Range 9 East (Commission District 2)

Mike Romero gave the staff report as follows:

“The subject lot was created in 1985, via Division of Land, and is recognized as a
legal lot of record. Currently there is a residence on the property which was
EXHIBIT

County Development Review Committee: November 20, 2014 g IL
3
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permitted by Santa Fe County as Permit# 99-1369, that the Applicants’ son and
his family reside in. The Applicants wish to give their son the portion of the
property that he resides on and the other lot will be given to the Applicants’ other
child. The Applicants request a vaniance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of
Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 (Density and Dimensional Standards) to
allow a Family Transfer of 1.53 acres into two lots; both lots consisting of 0.75
acres +/-. The Applicants state a variance is needed in order to leave their
children with a piece of property of their own.

“The minimum lot size in this area is 2.5 acres with 0.25 acre-foot water
restrictions, Ordinance No. 2007-2 Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Section
10.6 Density and Dimensional Standards. According to the Office of the State
Engineer, the owner of the well on the property is Francisco and Arlene Tercero
(Permit RG-64227), which was approved on December 4, 1998. The well permit
provides the maximum amount of water that may be appropnated under this
permit is three acre-feet in any year. At this time the subject property has no
water restrictions.

Mr. Romero indicated staff was recommending denial of a variance of Ordinance
No. 2007-2, Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Section 10.6, Density and Dimensional
Standards. If the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval of the Applicants’
request, staff recommends imposition of the following conditions:

1. Water use shall be restricted to 0.25 acre feet per year per lot. A water meter shall
be installed for each lot. Annual water meter readings shall be submitted to the
Land Use Administrator by January 1% of each year. Water restrictions shall be
recorded in the County Clerk’s Office (As per Article 111, § 10.2.2).

2 A Plat of Survey meeting all County Code requirements shall be submitted to the
Building and Development Services Department for review and approval (As per
Article 111, § 2.4.2).

3. Further division of either tract is prohibited; unless all lots are served by
community water and sewer. This shall be noted on the plat (As Per Article III,
Section 10).

4. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Prevention Division requirements at

time of Plat review (As per 1997 Fire Code.)

Member Katz asked what the NMED lot size requirement was for a septic system.
Ms. Lucero said .75 acres was the minimum.

Arlene and Francisco Tercero were placed under oath. Ms. Tercero said they have
cight children and this is one piece of property they hope to divide in order to give it to
their children. She said this has been a drawn out process and they have been working
with staff to eliminate some of the conditions. Staff requires a 38-foot utility easement
which would conflict with the location of the two wells which are close to the existing
roadway. She asked about the repercussions: Would they be able to redrill the wells if
necessary? Would they be forced to abandon the wells when community water is near?

County Development Review Committee: November 20, 2014
4
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Member Anaya asked if there were any utilities within the easement. Mr. Tercero
stated the gas line is in the 38-foot proposed easement along with the well. The gas line is
within 20 feet. He said there is only one family past the lot which already has all utilities
within the original 15-foot easement. No one would be landlocked by what they propose.

Member Gonzales noted that the plat makes mention of an emergency vehicle
turnaround. He suggested making provisions for a turnaround at the end rather than
having the entire road widened. Member Gonzales noted the report says water and sewer
are both 2,000 feet away. He asked if they would be willing to hook up when they are
nearer. Ms. Tercero stated they invested heavily in having the wells drilled and she did
not want to cause problems for their children in the future. The lot is not amenable to
having greater density than two lots due to the presence of arroyos.

Mr. Tercero described the acreage of the nearby properties.

Member Katz asked for staff clarification on the easement requirements. Ms.
Lucero said the code requires a 38-foot easement for any roads that are accessing three or
more lots, however, that could be reduced to 20 feet with adequate drainage control.
Member Katz suggested these issues should be clarified before the CDRC makes a
decision.

Mr. Romero said hooking up to community water and sewer were triggered when
they were within 200 feet. Ms. Lucero recommended tabling the case to clear up the
various issues.

Member Katz moved to table and Member Anaya seconded. The motion passed
unanimously [5-0]

T\;IaDRC CASE # Z 06-5033 Village at Galistco Basin Preserve (“Trenza”)
aster Plan Amendment. Commonweal Conservancy (Ted Harrison),

icant, requests a Master Plan Amendment to a previously approved
Master~Elan to reconfigure the Planning Envelope from 10,360 acres to 3,560
acres, to redyce the size of the development from 965 dwelling units and
150,000 squarefeet of commercial and civic land uses to 450 dwelling units
and 88,500 square of mixed use, commercial and civic lIand uses, a green
cemetery and a 60-seat outdoor amphitheater. The Applicant also requests a
modification of the original Five-phase development to six phases that would
take place over a period of 12 yeaxs. The property is located south of
Eldorado, west off US 285, south of the railroad tracks, within Sections 1, 3,
11-14 23 and 24, Township 14 North, Range 9 East; Sections 5-7 and 18,
Township 14 North, Range 10 East; Sections 3436, Township 15 North,
Range 9 East; and Sections 30 and 31, Township orth, Rangel0 East
{Commission District 5)

Vicente Archuleta read the case caption and gave the following staff report:

County Development Review Commitice: November 20, 2014

: NEE-4 4



Print Page 1 of 1

The newspapers of New Mexico make public notices from thelr printed pages available electronically in a single
database for the benefit of the public. This enhances the legislative intent of public notice - keeping a free and
independent public informed about activities of their government and business activities that may affect them.

Importantly, Public Notices now are In one place on the web (www.PublicNgticeAds.com), not scattered among thousands
of government web pages.

County: Santa Fe
Printed In: Santa Fe New Mexican
Printed On: 2015/01/29

Legal #12620152

CDRC CASE
#V 14-5330

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held to consider a request by Francisco and
Arlene Tercero, Applicants and the Amarante Romero Trust (Arlene Tercero, Trustee), Applicant,
for a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village Of Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6
{Density and Dimensional Standards) to allow a small lot family transfer of 1.53 acres (Frank
and Arlene Tercero parcel) into two lots, each consisting of 0.75 acres more or less and approval
of an additional small lot family transfer on the adjacent 2.549 acre lot (Amarante and Emma
Romero parce!) to create 2 lots, each consisting of 1.25 acres more or less. The Applicants aiso
request a variance of Article V, Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads) and Article III, Section 2.4.2b 3 (a)
(1) (Roads and Access) of the Land Development Code to serve the 4 proposed lots and one
existing lot, for a total of five lots. The road that services the properties (Calle De Quiquido) does
not meet the specifications of local lane, place or cul-de-sac roads because it is too narrow and
does not have adequate drainage control necessary to insure adequate access for emergency
vehicles. The properties are located at 1443 and 1645 Calle De Quiquido, Within Section 32,
Township 17N, Range 9 East (Commission District 2).

A public hearing will be held in the County Commission Chambers of the Santa Fe County
Courthouse, corner of Grant and Palace Avenues, Santa Fe, New Mexico on the 19th day of
February 2015, at 4:00 p.m. on a petition to the County Development Review Committee, and
on April 14, 2015, at 5:00 p.m. before the Board of County Commissioners.

Please forward all comments and questions to the County Land Use Administration Office at 986-
6225,

All interested parties will be heard at the Public Hearing prior to the Commission taking action.
All comments, questions and objections to the proposal may be submitted to the County Land
Use Administrator in writing to P.O. Box 276, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276; or presented in
person at the hearing.

Legal Published in The Santa Fe New Mexican on January 29, 2015.

Public Notice ID: 22129216

EXHIBIT

i 13
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CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I herby certify that the public notice posting regarding Land Development

Case #\J14-3230  was posted for 21 days on the property beginning

The 28  dayof ,}gmnaﬂ( ALY S

P p—

Signhture

*Photo of posting must be provided with certification

“PLEASE NOTE: Public notice is to be posted on the most visible part of the
property. Improper legal notice will result in re-posting for an additional 21
days. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the notice is on the
property for the full 21 days.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }
}
COUNTY OF SANTA FE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this q day of

oty zie, Migu el 0.
M%W

NotarkLublic

My Commission Expires:

4l2a |
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. PUBLIC NO'I'ICE
Notice 1s hereby given that an application has been filed
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SANTA FE =

NEW MEXICAN

Founded 1849
ROMERO. ARLENE ,
11 APACHE RIDGE RD ACCOUNT: 4444
SANTA FE, NM 87507 AD NUMBER: 0000107155
LEGAL NO T12620152 P.O. #:
1 TIME(S) 100.10
AFFIDAVIT 20.00
TAX 9,01
TOTAL 119.11
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, W. Barnard, being first duly sworn declare and say that | am Legal
Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily
newspaper published in the English language, and having a general
circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe, Rio Arriba, San Miguel, and Los
Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to
publish legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter
167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the Legal No T12620152 a copy of which
is hereto attached was published in said newspaper 1 day(s) between
01/29/2015 and 01/29/2015 and that the notice was published in the
newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first date of publication
being on the 29th day of January, 2015 and that the undersigned has
personal knowledge of the matter and things set forth in this affidavit,

S

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

Subscried and sworn to before me on this 29th day of January, 2015

S

- T s e b e ..A.-.-a.,g._ ,.:-..',_-;” A_;._.- s

"":"'.: ~ ‘.. i'- ;(:1ll'.- Wi ke d

N°“Wc‘7\@£f/\%w i/}’/«"}g{?; oy Leiga e |
4 LA ,'/ e e "i"‘.'""_“.,_ !I

Commission EXP‘Tég w { R ?/H/ﬂ;} |

NBE-5Y
“SantaFeNewMexican.com

202 East Marcy Streot, Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 - 505-983-3303 - fax: 505-984-1785 - P.0. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504.2048




VILLA LTIOA POSTAL STORE
SANTA FE, Hed Hexico
a718079211
n401500507-0081
0][28[2015 (505)47\-0552 05:18:15 FH

P - —oZEEEEE =T EISEEES

e sales Rggg'.pt e
Produc gale Unit Fimal
peseription Oty Price price

SANTA FE W 7507 Lone-0 $0.43
First-Class Mail Letter "
0,80 oz.
fxpected pelivery: Sat 01/31/15
Raturn Rept (Green £2.70
tard)
o Certitied $3.30
usps certif ted Kail #
T8 A 114
1ssue Postage: $6.49
SANTA FE tH 47508 Zone-) §0.49

Firgt-Class Hail Letter
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Expected Delivery: sat 01/31/18
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Card)
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USPS cartified ¥ail ¥

7013 \
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$
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Issue Postape: $6.49
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SANTA FE hM BT501 Zone-1 $0.49
First-Class Mafl Letter

0.89 oz.
Expected Delivery: Sat D1/31/18

Return Rept (Green $2,70
Card)

Q0 Certiiied $3.90
US?S Certified Mafl 4:
T0130800000166378077

==XETI==
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First-Class Haf) Letter

0.60 oz.
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USPS Certified Hail #:
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Paid by:
Persanal Check $45.423

02 For tracking or incuiries go to
USP3,com ar call 1-800-222-1611,

NBE~ S



PS Farm 32!01) Augusi 2066

CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT

‘U.S. Postal Service n
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

Jpse . ,..’Z‘Aar%xﬁm&: L %pfﬁ

wrostts 4114 1 Jo Y. Al Qe ...

Cy 3y

Scu. Acverse lor instructions

ar

Sce Reverse for [nstruclicns

U.S. Postal Service
"CERTIFIED MAILw RECEIPT

CERTIFIED MAle RECEIPT

PS Form EBUD Augu.,l 2006

U.S. Postal Servicew
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

ﬁ (Domestic iaii Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) _ﬂn {Domestic Mall Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
Iml  For deuvcry Informallon visit our website at wwawv.usps.com; =0 F 7
0 gt i2 or delivery Information visit aur website al www.Usps.cothy
: B =a .
~ J ’FF"C 1AL USE N sa@#.rnrmsohmaa TIERNE
n Postsgs $0.49 | o507 = ]
= :g Pestage $0.49 0507
K ]
. Coriilied Foe $3.30 8. - . Cerlited a0 $3.30 '58
e oalmark : .-

=] Relum Hooahtm el e Poaimark 2
D (o fecirod 90 g0t o B e e s20  (” Hare -

Reskicted Dalvary Fae { o = | AN ' .
o e R $0.00 {ICHT LD Aoy woo || W7 i
i) 3. d -
D TowPommares|$  $6.49 | 01/28/2015 /m. O owPosmpesress |$  $6.49 mlzezzozs "'

. - ek = N

s;m To Fria Vililage /}.s.rnguﬁ-w I
m bt rd
A o SHZ .da( WITVIORR, 7 V-2 ¥l m
a
R [sFosit 20 zsr.&mm WM By R |

- _ 7507
. PS Fotm JSUU Auguyt 2605 .

Sce Rgversa tor nstruttions

sl nis. Aone PP
o sz...Z& %

PS Form Juuo nuguslzunu

orPOan

_,ﬂox /0

Sce Reverse far Inslruclibns

U.Ss. Postal Servicem =
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

rr: {Domestic Mall Only; No ’5 urance Coverage Provided) z {Domestic Rail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
=8 For dritveey ln!ormutlon visit our website ot wwiw.usps.com:, o]
) L For delivery Information visit our webslte at vivw.usps.coms
FTCLAL USE N SAﬂ)mFNﬂmss,E L ij
F .49 ~ ﬁ 1 by
L] r
8. Postage | 8 . LIS o Postege $0.49 0507
Cartitat! Foe 3.30 : 0o ) !
g Aal :;cd A F i s ' N $3.40 ¥ Posmek
1 * !
D (et .70 1 Sl et £2,70 ;o
=] e : ] '
Rostricted Delivery Feo ‘0,00 'AN ?—B"‘ w Aoatrictad Dellvary F . AN qal
g {Endarsamant Reguired) ; N ) W o (Erfd’om:nanf' naq'xm%'i $0.00 ;
6.4 |p 1N g
I Tolal Postage A Foas $ 1/ 23/ 2015 . i1 Tolal Postage & Feoa $ $6.49 01/ 29!2015 Vi
(o | < Baran [ ] i
m
e m
o S
r- r~

PS Fann 3800, f\ugusl "UOG

7 8214

Spe Aeverse for instections PS Form 3,403, fugust o

U.S. Postal Servicer:

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Caverage Provided)

For delivery Informatlon vislt our websito at www usps.com:
5ANTA FE NH9TH07 - ’

? (Domestic Mall Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) B (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
g For dellvery Informatlon visil our webslie ot www.usps.com:, ,:\J For dellvery Infarmallon visit our webslie al www,usps.come
ul i [ .y ,'.:
~ | s G LA L USE NI AR YR
u-; Poslage | § $0.49 , “__ . S Posiags | § 40,49 007
° Cartéiad Fee $3.30 /{8 - Corilied Fes $3.30 "Oé
= ecolpt F I‘ 'Aﬁ"ﬁ? R = Relum Recolpl F . £ Postmark '
S (Ensoromont Ragiras 270 F T I8 (endorsament Ratuired 20k gy * T
[ ] " 'I_-' a g s . . )
o e | 8000 | T Gt 0.0 |. e
e . . . J i
_mﬂ Tota! Poslage & Faes $ . $6.49 01/29(2615.——" 3 Tota! Postogo & Foos s $6.45 6&198/2915 '/
o o o )
i 3 W .ﬁm/ﬁaéwﬂfﬁmﬂa /2%
= R |wroe /3904 , Kol
r- r~ :Iv g R
20 M £ 5 124

Sce Acverso fef Inslructions

NEBE-57



B Complste items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itemn 4 if Restricted Deilvery Is dasired,

M Print your neme and addrass on the raverse
80 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the malipiece,
ar on the front if space permits.

I SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION - <1+ o | (€O

. LETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY ~+ ©
A. Blgnat R
-~ ! ent
__x r)/______ [ Addrese
B. Recelved by (Frintod Name) C. Dats olJDaIM
2 ~ )4

Llizada Emé"‘o
/1998 Pasade- S Noard

D, Iz dallvery addmess diferent from flem 17 O Yes
H YES, enter delivery address helow: O No

g Ma Fo M 75077

3. Sewice Type

B Cortifiod Mal* [ Priority Mail Express™
1 Registered 3 Retum Recelpt for Merchandh
B ingured Mal [ Collect on Delvery

4. Restricted Dellvery? (Extra Fes)

0O Yes

Bt avcokbey. 7013 OROD 0001 857 8114
i PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domeastic Rettrn Rece'pt
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n Compiete itefits 1, 2, anda Also complale A Sig

tem 4 if Hestrictad Delvery Is desired, X e Agent

R Print your name and address on the reversa 4 VNG o Addrass:
B.

so that wa can return the card to you. ]
B Altach this card to the back of the maliplece, Recelved by (Primed Name) "6' D?E;H‘ie
or on tha front If space permits, : /S
D. Is defivery address different from item 17 [J Yes
Uil Yool It YES, enter dellvery address below: LI No

@d Anis /7 7e "SA"/ s

HC 73 Box /0
$MJ05£ /L/M ,?7_5'65 8. Service Typs ~

[ Certified Mai® [ Priority Mal Express™
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Tl Insured Mall D Co'lsct on Delivery

A, Restricted Dellvery? (ExtraFes) [ Yes
2. Article Number
(Transfar from service fab 7023 OO0 OBRL 8LS7 &064
j PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Retum Recelpl . Feme”

m Goniplgt E *fhé‘ i "and 3, Also complate A. Signature
item 4 If Festrictsd Delivery Is desired, X 0 Agant
& Print your name and addrass on the reverse £ Address:
89 that we can return the card to you. B. Recaived by (Printed Name} C. Dato of Detive

& Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front If space permils.

1. Article Addressed to:;

4 tLa, Fora V)1 /7¢. ,%Sanav’
W/ ///WMé’é

D, is delivery addresa difforent from ltem 17 [ Yes
It YES, entor delivery nddress below: [ No

<

e

2073 o, lw&M 971" senca type
. I Cerfified MalP L1 Priarity Mall Expreag™
cg‘ o Fo, M g7507 I3 Registersd I Raturn Rocolt for Mercfang
(<8 . [ insured Mall O Collect on Dellvery
: ' 4, Rastricted Dellvory? (Exim Fes) O Yes
2. Articla Number
(Transfar from service label) 013 bLOO UDDJ' 8k57 &;’?1‘ o
i PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Retum Racelpt e
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L completa Items1 2, and 3, Also complate
* Rém 4 if Restricted Delively Is désired,
B Print your name and address on the reverse
50 that we can return the card to you,
n Attach ihis card to the back of the maliplece,
or'on the front If space permits,

ER: Cm'P'im?r 15 ;s-r.TJG.'-'-_"'
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==
—
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_ Ol Registared 1 Return Receipt for Merchandise |
13 Insureci Malt 3 Collact on Dalivary :

2, Artlcla Number . R
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'4." Restrcted Dalivary? (Extra Fee) 1 Yes 4

7013 0LOO ﬁuhi'ELa? s0LD :

V. PS Form 3811, Juty2013

; ™itemud If.Restritted Dallvery is deslredr:

- B Printyour.nems and address on the reverse
“"so that:-we can Yaturn tha card to you.

l Attach this card o the back of the mailplece.

or on the fronit Iif space permits.

Domesﬂc Raturn Receipt
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\)' 0.94‘ /4 / Thercsos &wﬁe—[—.
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EACHEL-G onzhs| B3I \S
D. 15 delivery aiddress different from tem 17 L3 Yes
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T

-]

—_— e il

4. Restrlcfed Délvary? {Extra Foe}

3, Sennce Type
O Cortifigd Maid - 3 Prlarﬂy Mall Express™

-a Reglslered O Return Recelpt for Merchand!sa

. EI Insursd Mal £ Coflact on Delivery
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| PS Form 5_3!31 1, July 2013
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|
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Daniel “Danny” Mayficld

Kathy Holian
Comatissioner, District 1

Connnissioner, District 4

Miguel Chavez

Liz Stelanics
Commissioner, District 2

Commissioner, District 5
Robert A. Anaya

Katherine Miller
Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
Santa Fe County Fire Department
Fire Prevention Division
Official Development Review

Date 01/22/2015
Project Name Francisco & Arlene Tercero
Project Location 1645 Calle de Quiquido, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507
Description Family Transfer = lot split 1 to 2 Case Manager Mike Romero
Applicant Name Francisco & Arlene Tercero County Case# VAR14-5330
Applicant Address 44 Apache Ridge Road Fire District

Agua Fria

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Applicant Phone 505-577-7195

Commercial [] Residential 4  Sprinklers [] Hydrant Acceptance []
Review Type: Master Plan ] Preliminary [J Final Inspection [X] Lot Split
Witdland [] Variance [}

Projact Status:  Approved [] Approved with Conditions [X] Denial [J

The Fire Prevention Division/Code Enforcement Bureau of the Santa Fe County Fire
Department has reviewed the above submittal and requires compliance with applicable Santa Fe
County fire and life safety codes, ordinances and resolutions as indicated: (See underlined)

Fire Department Access

Shall comply with Article 9 - Fire Department Access and Water Supply of the 1997 Uniform Fire

Code inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County
Fire Marshal

# Fire Access Lanes

Section 901.4.2 Fire Apparatus Access Roads. (1997 UFC) When required by the Chief, approved
signs or other approved notices shall be provided and maintained for fire apparatus access roads to
identify such roads and prohibit the obstruction thereof or both.

e Roadways/Driveways
Shall comply with Article 9, Section 902 - Fire Department Access of the 1997 Uniform Fire Code

inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County Fire
Marshal.

NBE- o/




Per case # V14-5330 a new plat dated 2015 shall have s20° wide roadway driving surface for the calle
de Quiguido road from West Alameda through the Tercero properties that meet the county standards
for a roadway accessing multiple residences. Plan dated 2015 shall show an approved hammerhead
tumaround on Lot B and shall be jnstalled as noted on plat. For the new lots.driveways shall meet the
minimum County standards for fire apparatus access within this type of proposed development at the

time of building permits. Driveways shall be County approved all-weather driving surface of minimum
6" compacted basecourse or eguivalent. Minimum gate and driveway width shall be 14° and an

unobstructed vertical clearance of 136"
e Street Signs/Rural Address

Section 901.4.4 Premises Identification (1997 UFC) Approved numbers or addresses shall be provided
Jor all new and existing buildings in such a position as to be plainly visible and legible from the street
or road fronting the property.

Section 901.4.5 Street or Road Signs. (1997 UFC) When required by the Chief, streets and roads shall
be identified with approved signs.

All access roadway identification signs leading to the approved development area(s) shall be in place.
Said signs shall remain in place in visible and viable working order for the duration of the project to
facilitate emergency response for the construction phase and beyond.

Properly assigned legible rural addresses shall be posted and maintained at the entrance(s) to each

individual lot or building site within 72 hours of the commencement of the development process for
each building.

o Slope/Road Grade

Section 902.2.2.6 Grade (1997 UFC) The gradient for a fire apparatus access road shall not exceed
the maximum approved.

There are no slopes the exceed 11%.
o Restricted Access/Gates/Security Systems

Section 902.4 Key Boxes. (1997 UFC) When access to or within a structure or an area is unduly
difficult because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or
firefighting purposes, the chief is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an accessible

location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as
required by the chief.

Fire Protection Systems

¢ Automatic Fire Protection/Suppression
This office highly recommends the installation of an automatic fire suppression system as per 1997
Uniform Fire Code, Article 10 Section 1003.2.1 and the Building Code as adopted by the State of New
Mexico and/or County of Santa Fe. Required automatic fire suppression systems shall be in accordance
with NFPA 13 and 13D Standard for automatic fire suppression systems. It is recommended that the
homeowner contact their insurance carrier to find their minimum requirements.

e Fire Alarm/Notification Systems

Automatic Fire Protection Alarm systems are highly recommended per 1997 Uniform Fire and
Building Codes as adopted by the State of New Mexico and/or the County of Santa Fe. Required Fire

2
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Alarm systems shall be in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code for given type of
structure and/or occupancy use. Said requirements will be applied as necessary as more project
information becomes available to this office during the following approval process.

¢ Fire Extinguishers

Article 10, Section 1002.1 General (1997 UFC) Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in

occupancies and locations as set forth in this code and as required by the chief. Portable fire
extinguishers shall be in accordance with UFC Standard 10-]

Portable fire extinguishers are highly recommended to be installed in occupancies and locations as set

forth in the 1997 Uniform Fire Code. Portable fire extinguishers shall be in accordance with UFC
Standard 10-1.

o Life Safety

Fire Protection requirements listed for this development have taken into consideration the hazard
factors of potential occupancies as presented in the developer’s proposed use list. Each and every
individual structure of a private Bccupancy designation will be reviewed and must meet compliance
with the Santa Fe County Fire Code (1997 Uniform Fire Code and applicable NFPA standards) and the

1997 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, which have been adopted by the State of New Mexico and/or the
County of Santa Fe.

General Requirements/Comments

Inspections/Acceptance Tests

Shall comply with Article 1, Section 103.3.2 - New Construction and Alterations of the 1997 Uniform

Fire Code, inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe
County Fire Marshal.

The developer shall call for and submit to a final inspection by this office prior to the approval of the
Certificate of Occupancy to ensure compliance to the requirements of the Santa Fe County Fire Code
(1997 UFC and applicable NFPA standards) and the 1997 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.

Permits

As required
Final Status

Recommendation for Final Development Plan approval with the above conditions applied.

e Nix, InspecfoP

R
ode Enforcement [JH:1 ate

Through: Chief David Sperling
File: DEV/FranciscoArlencTercero/0122 1 5AF

Cy: Buster Patty, Fire Marshal Bﬂ
Caleb Mente, Land Use
Applicant
District Chief Agua Fria
File
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